and PruProtect have been rebranded as VitalityHealth and VitalityLife respectively.

HumanaVitality and The Vitality Group purchased Humana’s 25% shareholding in TVG LLC.

shareholding in these subsidiaries up to the date Discovery’s shareholding increased to 100%.

ABOUT DISCOVERY | PERFORMANCE REVIEWS | GOVERNANCE | FINANCIALS

140

TABLE 1: GROUP EMBEDDED VALUE

R million
30 June

2015
30 June

2014
%

change

Shareholders’ funds 27 356 17 411 57
Adjustment to shareholders’ funds from published basis1 (17 784) (11 799)

Adjusted net worth 9 572 5 612

5 188 2 311
2 4 384 3 301

Value of in-force covered business before cost of required capital 44 006 38 368
Cost of required capital (1 283) (930)

Discovery Limited embedded value3 52 295 43 050 21

Number of shares (millions) 629.0 574.1
Embedded value per share R83.14 R74.98 11
Diluted number of shares (millions) 646.7 591.2
Diluted embedded value per share4 R82.29 R74.13 11

1

R million

– 3 511
–

Embedded value statement continued
for the year ended 30 June 2015

141

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2015

TABLE 2: VALUE OF IN-FORCE COVERED BUSINESS

R million

Value before
cost of

required
capital

Cost of
required

capital

Value after
cost of

required
capital

at 30 June 2015
Health and Vitality  15 500 (254)  15 246
Life and Invest1  22 464 (556)  21 908
VitalityHealth2  4 188 (208)  3 980
VitalityLife2  1 854 (265)  1 589

Total  44 006  (1 283)  42 723

at 30 June 2014
Health and Vitality 13 879 (209) 13 670
Life and Invest1 20 701 (481) 20 220
VitalityHealth2 2 762 (130) 2 632
VitalityLife2 1 026 (110) 916

Total 38 368 (930) 37 438

TABLE 3: GROUP EMBEDDED VALUE EARNINGS
Year ended

R million
30 June

2015
30 June

2014

Embedded value at end of period 52 295 43 050
 Embedded value at beginning of period (43 050) (35 721)

Increase in embedded value 9 245 7 329
Net change in capital – (1 020)
Dividends paid 1 036 878
Transfer to hedging reserve (50) 30
Proceeds from rights-issue (5 000) –
Rights-issue costs 94 –

Embedded value earnings 5 325 7 217

Annualised return on opening embedded value 12.4% 20.2%

ABOUT DISCOVERY | PERFORMANCE REVIEWS | GOVERNANCE | FINANCIALS

142

TABLE 4: COMPONENTS OF GROUP EMBEDDED VALUE EARNINGS

[…]

yield curve. Other economic assumptions were set relative to this yield. The current and projected tax position of the policyholder funds within

has been made for tax and investment expenses in the calculation of the cost of required capital. In calculating the capital gains tax (“CGT”)

between the gross of tax equity return and the equity return net of tax and expenses. The Health and Vitality and VitalityHealth cost of

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The embedded value has been calculated in accordance with the Actuarial Society of South Africa’s Advisory Practice Note APN 107: Embedded

have not been modelled explicitly. The sensitivity of the embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 30 June 2015 to changes

Embedded value statement continued
for the year ended 30 June 2015

147

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2015

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife2

R million
Adjusted

net worth
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Em-
bedded

value
%

change

Base 9 572 15 500 (254) 22 464 (556) 4 188 (208) 1 854 (265) 52 295
Impact of:

rate +1% 9 572 14 562 (282) 19 914 (480) 3 912 (306) 1 641 (326) 48 207 (8)

rate -1% 9 572 16 545 (221) 25 682 (655) 4 494 (95) 2 120 (184) 57 258 9
Lapses -10% 9 572 16 040 (266) 24 487 (598) 4 770 (221) 1 956 (296) 55 444 6
Interest rates -1%1 9 572 15 451 (242) 23 040 (611) 3 893 (188) 2 400 (311) 53 004 1
Equity and

value -10% 9 564 15 500 (254) 22 248 (556) 4 187 (207) 1 854 (265) 52 071 (0)
Equity and
property
return +1% 9 572 15 500 (254) 22 670 (556) 4 187 (207) 1 854 (265) 52 501 0
Renewal
expenses -10% 9 572 17 073 (235) 22 728 (555) 4 731 (207) 1 824 (263) 54 668 5
Mortality and
morbidity -5% 9 572 15 500 (254) 23 842 (545) 5 359 (207) 1 823 (260) 54 830 5
Projection term
+1 year 9 572 15 749 (257) 22 516 (556) 4 259 (208) 1 854 (265) 52 664 1

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

R million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business
%

change

Base 606 (22) 1 268 (56) 45 (20) 850 (57) 2 614
Impact of:

549 (25) 1 006 (48) 22 (28) 820 (71) 2 225 (15)
668 (19) 1 594 (66) 70 (10) 888 (37) 3 088 18

Lapses -10% 649 (24) 1 517 (60) 87 (21) 992 (62) 3 078 18
Interest rates -1%1 611 (21) 1 337 (62) 68 (20) 871 (64) 2 720 4
Equity and property

606 (22) 1 312 (56) 45 (20) 850 (57) 2 658 2
Renewal expense -10% 713 (21) 1 300 (56) 77 (20) 881 (56) 2 818 8
Mortality and morbidity -5% 606 (22) 1 385 (55) 146 (20) 894 (55) 2 879 10
Projection term +1 year 621 (22) 1 273 (56) 49 (20) 850 (57) 2 638 1
Acquisition costs -10% 627 (22) 1 374 (56) 61 (20) 916 (56) 2 824 8

ABOUT DISCOVERY | PERFORMANCE REVIEWS | GOVERNANCE | FINANCIALS

148

INTRODUCTION

as set out on pages 139 to 147 (the “Report”). The Report is prepared for the purpose of setting out the embedded value of the Group for the
year-ended 30 June 2015. The directors of Discovery Limited are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Report in accordance
with the basis set out on page 139 of the Report and for determining that the basis of preparation is acceptable in the circumstances. Our
responsibility is to express a conclusion on this Report based on our review.

SCOPE OF REVIEW